BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for approval of stipulation and | DOCKET NO. 050093-El
settlement for special accounting treatment and | GRDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI
recovery of caosts associated with Hurricane || ISSUED: March 4, 2005

Ivan's impact on Gulf Power Company. '

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

BRAULIO L. BAEZ, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRADLEY
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON
LISA POLAK EDGAR

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action
discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests
are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029,
Florida Administrative Code.

~ On February 2, 2005, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC), the Florida Industrial Power
Users Group (FIPUG), and Gulf Power Company (Gulf) filed a Joint Petition for Approval of
Stipulation and Settlement (Stipulation). On February 22, 2005, these parties jointly filed a
revised Exhibit D to the Stipulation. The Stipulation and the revised Exhibit D are attached
hereto as Attachment A and incorporated herein by reference. The purpose of the Stipulation is
to provide a full and complete resolution of all matters and issues addressed in the Stipulation
regarding the effects of Hurricane Ivan on Gulf Power Company’s Accumulated Provision for
Property Insurance (properiy insurance reserve). The Stipulation provides for Gulf to implement
a surcharge to recover a jurisdictional amount of $51,384,816, net of interest and taxes, related fo
the restoration activities resulting from the damage caused by Hurricane Ivan. We have
jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, Florida Statutes.

ANALYSIS OF STIPULATION AND FINDINGS

The preamble to the Stipulation establishes that the signatories recognize the following
facts. On September 16, 2004, Hurricane Ivan, a Category 3 storm, struck Guif’s service
territory causing widespread and extensive damage to Gulf’s plant and property including its
transmission lines, distribution feeders, substations, and Crist generation plant. As a result, 90%
of Gulf’s customers had their electric service disrupted. In order to repair its system and restore

DOCUMENT EUMBER-DATE
U2269 MiR -4

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI
DOCKET NO. 050093-EIl
PAGE 2

service to its customers, Gulf estimates that it will ultimately spend $141.5 million once all of the
repairs are completed and all of the costs are known. Gulf, like the other investor-owned electric
utilities in Florida, is self-insuring for storm damage to its transmission and distribution facilities
through the use of a property insurance reserve account. 'This account also covers other property
losses not covered by insurance, such as deductible amounts related to its insured power plants.
The authorized amount of Gulf’s annual accrual to the property insurance reserve is $3.5 million.

Prior to Hurricane Ivan, Gulf had accumulated $27.8 million in its property insurance
reserve. As shown on Exhibit B to the Stipulation, the total estimated restoration costs related to
Hurricane Ivan are $124.3 million, net of insurance reimbursements. After the application of the
$27.8 million in the reserve, there is a $96.5 million deficit remaining. Exhibit C to the
Stipulation shows the amounts agreed to by the signatories to be deducted from the total $96.5
million deficit that result in a net recoverable amount of $51.7 million, or $51,384,816 on a
jurisdictional basis.

Upon review of the Stipulation and revised Exhibit D, we find it to represent a reasonable
resolution of the issues regarding the impact of Hurricane Ivan on Guif's property insurance
reserve. In the Stipulation, Gulf has agreed not to seck cost recovery of certain amounts
reflected in its $96.5 million property insurance reserve deficit, such as: (1) that portion of storm
restoration capital expenditures and cost of removal equal to the normal amount under normal
operating conditions; (2) straight time labor costs of Gulf employees associated with storm
recovery activities; (3) $400,000 representing transportation costs associated with Gulf-owned
vehicles; and (4) $600,000 representing normal operating costs not chargeable to the property
insurance reserve under the principles agreed to in Exhibit A to the Stipulation. Gulf is further
reducing the deficit amount by making an additional $14 million accrual to its property insurance
reserve for 2004. By making this $14 million additional accrual, Gulf, in effect, is sharing in the
recovery of the storm restoration costs along with its ratepayers.

Most of the Stipulation’s provisions and exhibits are self-explanatory, but several of the
1tems merit comment, as sct forth below.

Section 4 and Exhibit A: These portions of the Stipulation adopt criteria and guidelines
that delineate and define the restoration costs that can be charged to, or should be excluded from,
the property insurance reserve as a result of damages caused by Hurricane Ivan. The Stipulation
provides that Gulf will exclude from recovery through the proposed surcharge that portion of the
capital expenditures and cost of removal related to recovery from Hurricane Ivan equal to the
normal amount that would be charged to capital accounts under normal operating conditions.
During discussions at our March 1, 2005, Agenda Conference, the signatories confirmed that the
portion of capital expenditures excluded from recovery through the proposed surcharge may be
considered for recovery like any other capitalized asset in a future base rate proceeding. Further,
the signatories confirmed that the Stipulation is not intended to modify the normal treatment of
cost of removal in the process of setting depreciation rates.

Another item of particular note is the exclusion of all base salaries and normal, budgeted
overtime from all bargaining unit labor costs. We also note the elimination of operating
expenses and overheads for company-owned vehicles. Gulif is also prohibited from recovering



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI
DOCKET NO. 050093-E1
PAGE 3

any amounts associated with uncollectible expenses or ost revenues. However, the Stipulation
provides that these terms do not set any precedent for the types of costs that can be charged as a
result of future storms. )

Exhibit C: This exhibit shows the calculation of the $51,384,816 jurisdictional
surcharge, net of interest and taxes, that is provided for in the Stipulation. Items 3 through 8,
shown below, delineate the charges that have béen excluded from the total estimated Hurricane
Ivan deficit of $96.5 million.

3) $23,100,000 — Estimated Capital Costs -

4) $ 3,300,000 -- Estimated Cost of Removal

5) $ 3,400,000 — Straight Time Labor Costs

6) $ 400,000 — Company-Owned Vehicle Costs

7) $ 600,000 — Other Normal Operating Costs

8) $14.000,000 — Additional Accrual to Propeity Reserve in 2004
$44,800,000 — Total Cost Exclusions from the recovery surcharge

Item 8 is particularly noteworthy in that Gulf is reducing the amount to be collected from
ratepayers by increasing its 2004 property insurance reserve accrual by $14 million. Guif has
already adjusted its books for 2004 to include not only the additional $14 million accrual but also
the capital and expense exclusions noted in Items 3 through 7. As a result, Gulf’s return on
equity for 2004 is 11.91% as reported in its Decembet 2004 Earnings Surveillance Report. This
is within the company’s return on equity range of 10.75% to 12.75% authorized 1in its last rate
proceeding. Gulf’s ability to have the stockholders absorb part of the restoration costs and offer
an additional accrual of $14 million to the storm reserve was due to the company exceeding its
last authorized return on equity range for 2004. It is important to note that Gulf has absorbed
costs sufficient to bring its rate of return close to the midpoint of Gulf’s authorized range.

Item 15 on Exhibit C is the inclusion of $1,866,963 of interest on the unrecovered portion
of the estimated recoverable deficit of $51,700,000. The interest rate used, although not spelied
out in the settlement, is 3.45% over the two-year recovery period. The interest rate, like the cost
estimates, is also subject to true-up based on the actual interest rate obtained by Gulf for the
recovery period. During discussion at our March 1, 2005, Agenda Conference, the signatories
acknowledged Gulf’s intention to finance the carrying cost with short-term debt that will be
specifically identified for this purpose.

Section 5 and Revised Exhibit D: Section 5 of the Stipulation states that the storm
recovery surcharge shall be allocated among the rate classes based on the cost of service
methodology approved in Gulf Power’s most recent rate case. The computation of the storm
damage surcharge recovery factors by rate class is shown in revised Exhibit D to the Stipulation.
Implementation of these recovery factors will result in a $2.78 increase in the 1,000 kilowatt
hour residential bill. The $2.78 increase includes $2.71 attributable to the recovery factor and
$0.07 attributable to the State gross receipts tax. The total bill effect does not include any local
taxes or franchise fees.



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI
DOCKET NO. 050093-EI
PAGE 4

Under the terms of the Stipulation, the factors will remain n effect for 12 months, after
which they will be revised to reflect any differences between projected and actual costs, and
between projected and actual revenues coliected. Following a second 12-month period, any
remaining over- or under-recovery amounts will be addressed as part of the true-up in the next
fuel and purchased power cost recovery proceedings.

In the absence of the Stipulation, we may have chosen not to use certain aspects of the
allocation methodology used in the Stipulation to derive the surcharge recovery factors.
Nonetheless, we believe that the allocation methodology used is not unreasonable for purposes of
resolving the matfers addressed in the Stipulation. Further, we note that pursuant to Section 13
of the Stipulation, the signatories did not intend to bind themselves to these terms in any other
proceeding. We are likewise not bound to use this allocation methodology in any other
proceeding,

Section 6: This provision preserves the rights of the parties to challenge the
reasonableness, prudence, and conformance with the Stipulation of any actual costs included in
the surcharge to be recovered from the ratepayers. Though not explicitly stated, this
Commission also has the authority, and retains the jurisdiction, to review and chalienge any such
costs on its own motion.

Conclusion: We find that the Stipulation represents a reasonable resolution of the issues
regarding the impact of Hurricane Ivan on Gulf’s properiy insurance reserve. The Stipulation
avoids the potential filing of a separate cost recovery petition, saving all parties the time and
expense that would be incurred in processing a cost recovery petition. The Stipulation also
resolves the apparent overearnings of Gulf for 2004. Further, the Stipulation resolves many of
the issues that have been raised by our staff and other parties in storm cost recovery dockets
involving other utilitics. These issues include the exclusion of costs normally attributable to base
rates, such as normal O&M expenses, normal cost of removal, and normal capitalized amounits.
Finally, the Stipulation recognizes a sharing of restoration costs between Gulf’s ratepayers and
Gulf’s stockholders, as Gulf has agreed to absorb $14 million of these costs in earnings.

We find that the requested surcharge fairly balances the interests of Gulf and its
ratepayers. For the reasons set forth above, we find that the Stipulation is in the public interest,
and we approve the Stipulation as a reasonable resolution of the issues addressed therein related
to the impact of Hurricane Ivan on Gulf’s property insurance reserve.

IMPLEMENTATION OF STIPULATION

Pursuant to Section 2 of the Stipulation, the Stipulation is to become effective on the day
following our vote approving the Stipulation. This provision aiso states that the starting date for
the full term of the Stipulation will be 30 days following our vote and will be referred to as the
“Implementation Date.” Because we voted to approve the Stipulation on March 1, 2003, the
Stipulation, by its terms, will be effective as of March 2, 2005, and the implementation shall
begin March 31, 2005. This implementation date is consistent with the requirement that the
approved charges not apply to meter readings taken less than 30 days after the date of our vote



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI
DOCKET NO. 050093-El
PAGE 5

approving such charges. Thus, the surcharge recovery factors provided in revised Exhibit I to
the Stipulation shall apply to meter readings taken on or after March 31, 2005.

In addition, Section 3 of the Stipulation provides that any amounts collected through the
surcharge are subject to refund until our order approving the Stipulation is rendered final and is
no longer subject to further administrative or judicial proceedings. Thus, if this order is timely
protested by a person whose substantial interests are affected by our decision, the surcharge shall
remain in effect with all revenues held subject to refund pending our final order.

Gulf shail file, for administrative approval by our staff, revisions to its tariff to reflect the
application of the storm damage surcharge recovery factors by rate class that are contained in
revised Exhibit D to the Stipulation.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Comumission that the Stipulation and
Settlement, as revised, between the Office of Public Counsel, Florida Industrial Power Users
Group, and Gulf Power Company regarding the effects of Hurricane Ivan on Gulf Power
Company’s Accumulated Provision for Property Insurance is in the public interest and is
approved as a reasonable resolution of the issues addressed therein. It is further

ORDERED that the Stipulation and Settlement and revised Exhibit D to the Stipulation
and Settlement, attached hereto as Attachment A, are incorporated hercin by reference. 1t is
further

ORDERED that the storm damage surcharge recovery factors provided in revised Exhibit
D to the Stipulation shall apply to meter readings taken on or after March 31, 2005. Tt is further

ORDERED that Gulf Power Company shall file, for administrative approval by our staff,
revisions to its tariff to reflect the application of the storm damage surcharge recovery factors by
rate class that are contained in revised Exhibit D to the Stipulation. It is further

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall
become final upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate petition, in the
form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director,
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Fiorida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of
Further Proceedings” attached hereto. 1t is further

ORDERED that if any person whose substantial interests are affected by the decision
herein timely files an appropriate petition as specified in the "Notice of Further Proceedings"
attached hereto, the storm damage surcharge recovery factors provided in revised Exhibit D to
the Stipulation shall remain in effect with all revenues held subject to refund pending our final
disposition of the petition. It is further



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI
DOCKET NO. 050093-EI
PAGE 6

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, this docket shall be closed.
By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this _4th day of March, 2005.
BLANCA. S. BAYO, Director

Division of the Commission Clerk
and Administrative Services

By, __ fCotay, Q’(’L/)C_J
Kay Flynd/ Chief
Bureau of Records

(SEAL)

WCK

NOTICE QF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57,
Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be
construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief

sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal
proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This
petition must be received by the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative
Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallzhassce, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of
business on March 25, 2005.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final upon the issuance of a
Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date of this order
is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-E1
DOCKET NO. 050093-EI
PAGE 7

ATTACHMENT A

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for approval of special
accounting treatment and recovery of costs
associated with Hurricane Ivan’s-impact on
Gulf Power Company’s property insurance
Teserve,

Docket No. 05 -BI
" Date filed:

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

The Office of Public Counsel {“QPC"), the Floﬁ&a Industrial Power Users Group
(“FIPUG”), and Gulf Power Company (“Gulf Power”, “Gulf”’, or “the Company”) (collectively,
“the Parties™), pursuant to Section 120.57(4), Florida Statutes (2003), have entered into this
Stipulation and Settlement to effegt an informal disposition and complete and binding resolution
of any and all matters and issues which might be addressed in connection with the matters set
forth herein regarding the effects of Hurricane Ivan on the Company’s Accumulated Provision
for Property Insurance, Account No. 228.1 (“property insurance rq?;serve”).

WHEREAS, in the early moming hours of September 18, 2004 Hurricane Ivan struck
Northwest Florida with & storm surge of approximately 16 feet and winds of approximately 130
miles per hour, cansing widespread catastrophic damage to infrastructure, buildings, and other
property; and |

WHEREAS, the hurricane inflicted extensive damage to Plant Crist, Gulf Power's largest
generating plant, and to 790 miles of transmission lines, 211 of 249 main distribution feedess,
and ’;'Q_substations throughont Gulf Power's service area, as well as many of Gulf’s office
buildings and other facilitics and equipment, ultimately disrupting tﬁe electric service of 96% of

Gulf Power’s customers {including all customers in Escambia and Santa Rosa counties); and

-12-



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-KI
DOCKET NO. 050093-EX
PAGE §

ATTACHMENT A

WHEREAS, the hurricané also damaged bridges and highways as well as hotels
ordinarily relied upon to house cutside workers, rendering efforts to restore service more
difficult, and_

WHEREAS, Hurricane Ivan was the third major storm to sirike Florida and the
southeastern United States in a little over four weeks, making outside assistance difficult to
secure because of the previous commitments to restoring service interrupted by the two previous
storms; and

WHEREAS, in order to restore setvice to its customers as rapidly as possible, Gulf
Power was able to bring in inore thap 4,000 outside workers and related equipment to augment
the efforts of Gul{’s more than 1,400 employess; and

WHEREAS, Gulf Power estimates the costs of repairing its system and restoring sexvice
to customers will reach $141.5 million once all repairs have been cotmpleted and all costs are
known (comparéd i0.a combined cost of $23 million incurred in 1995 as a zesult of Hurricancs
Erin and Opal that struck the area over the course of two months in 1995); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Rule 25-6.143, Florida Administrative code, Gulf Power
maintaing a property insurance reserve account (Account No. 228 1, Accumulated Provisionr for
Property Insurance, hereinafter “property insurance reserve™) for the purpose of covering the
costs of property losses net covered by insurance; and

WHEREAS, prior to Hurricane Ivan, Guif Power over time had accumulated $27.8

million jn its property insurance teserve accout; and



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-E]
DOCKET NO. 050093-EX
PAGE 9

ATTACHMENT A

WHEREAS, purswant to Rule 25-6.0143, Gulf Power would ordinarily charge to it
property insurance reserve all of its 2004 storm damage costs that qualify for inclusion, thereby
resulting in a substantial nepative balance; and |

WHEREAS, through the operation of Rule 25-6.0143 the Florida Public Service
Commission (“Commis_siOn”) allows electric utilities subject to the rule, inciuding Gulf Power,
to defer recognition of the storm damage expenses io fnture periods that are reflected in a
negatiﬁe pro*}ljer'ty insurance reserve balance in anticipation of future recovery; and

WHEREAS, Gulf Pawer’s normal anaual accrual to the properiy insurance seserve of
$3.5 ﬁ]illicm is insufficient to eliminate the negative balance of the properfy insurance reserve
resulting from Hurricane Ivan and build a reasonable balance to be available for firture storm
events within a reasonable perfod of timé; and

WHEREAS, Gulf Powsr has a need to eliminate the negative balance in the propesty
insurance reserve within a reasonable time, and to begin to accumulate a positive reserve
balance; and

WHEREAS, the parties are receptive to a compromise that would address the nepative
reserve balance in 2 manner that takes into account the specific concerns of OPC and FIPUG
regarding (i) the aﬁpropriatc costs for recovery and (if) . 2 mechanism to éham ﬁle burden for the
costs associated with Hurricane Ivan between customers and shareholders; and

WHEREAS, to avoid the time, expense and uncertainty associated with potential
adversaﬁal litigation regarding the m;ltters addressed hexein, the Parties entered into negoﬁations
designed to reach an agreement that will address the neéds and objectives identified above while

proteciing their respective interests; and

4%

- 14-



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-E] ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 050093-£]
PAGE 10

WHEREAS, for purposes of this Stipulation and Settlement the Parties have agreed to the
application of certain guidelines designed to identify certain categories of casts and exclude
them from the property insurance reserve; and

WHEREAS, because not all costs are fully known or reviewable as of the execution date
of this document, OPC and FIPUG should have an opporfunity fo review final costs to ensure
thr,i)} qualify for inclusion in the property insurance reserve account pursuant to the criteria
r:s"tabﬁshed herein; and |

WHEREAS, such epportunity should be limited to the period reasonably necessary to
accomplish said review, so that this matter inay be concluded withom unnccessary delay;

NOW THEREFORE, Gulf Power, OFC, and FIPUG agtee, stipulate and bind themselves
to the following:

1. Galf Power, ORC, and FIPUG heteby approve and adopt all of the foregoing
recitations,

2. This Stipulation and Settlement will become sffective on the day following the vote
of the Florida Public Service Commissien approving this Stipulation and Settlement, The
staﬁiﬁg-;;!:ate for the full torm of this Sti;;ulation and Setflement will be 30 days following said
vote and will be referved to as the “Implementation Date.”

3. Beginning on the Implementation Date, Gulf shall initiate recovery of the amoun!
agreed to-in this Stipulation and Settlement (the “Ivan Deficit Cost Recovery Amount”) through
a monthly surcharge to apply to customer bills based on a twenty-four month recovery petiod,
The recovery authorized by the approval of this Stipulé:ticn and Settlement shall be, subject to

ttue-up, the Total Estimated Ivan Deficit shown on line 18 of Exhibit B (congisting of (1) the

-15-



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-E] ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 050093-E1

PAGE 11

total costs-of Hurricane Ivan net of insurance proceeds, less (2) the amount in Gulf's property
insurance reserve as of August 31, 2004), less adjush;nents for-cei'tain specific amounts Gulf has
agread to exclude as further set forth in this Stipulation and Sett],emeﬂt and shown on the .
attachc;i- Exhibit C The fésulting Tvan Deficit Cost R‘ecovery- Aﬁ;éunt, i’nb.luding allt;wance;s fcﬁ
related financing costs and adjushhcnts for jurisﬂictionalization and revenue taxes is also set
forth on the attached Exhibit C. The amounts recovered by Gulf pursuant to the surcharge
established by this Stipulation and Setilement prior to such time as the Commission’s order
approving this Stipulation and Settlement is rendered final and no longer subject to further
administrative or judicial proceedings shall be considered subject to refund by Gulf unless and
until sach order becbmes fina! and no longer subject to further administrative or judicial
proceedings. Tn the event that the Commission’s order approving this Stipulation and Seﬂleﬁent
does not be_co;ne final and is ultimately reversed or otherwise overtarmed, Guif bereby agrees
that if shall refund the amounts considered subject to refund in accordance with this paragraph to
its customers in accordance with the directions of the Commission.

4. For the sole purpose of this Stipulation and Settlement, and without prejudice to the
right and ability of any party to assert how such charges associated with future storms should be
charged tb the property insurance reserve, the parties adopt and agree to apply the criteria and
guidelines contained in Exhibit A to this document. The parties acknowledge and accept that
their agreement to adhere to these guidetines and exclude certain charges is reasonable under the
circumstances. The Parties further agree that the willingness of each of them to enter this
Stipulation and Settlement is contingent on the approval of this Stipulation and Settlement in its

entirety. Among the specific charges that consistent with Exhibit A, Gulf shall exclude are: (1)

- 16 -



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-FI
DOCKET NO. 050093-E1
PAGE 12

ATTACHMENT A

that portion of the capitat expenditures and cost of removal related to recovery from Hurricane
Ivan equal to the normal amount that would be charged to capital accounts under normal
operating conditions (that portion of the othicrwise capitalized charges that exceeds the normal
amount that would be charged 10 capital accounts under normal opexating conditions has been |
charged against the properly insurance feserve and will ba pert of the recovery amount addressed
by this Stipulation and Settlemcnt),-(i) the straight time labor costs for Gulf Power employees
associated with stortn recovery activity (any overtime labor charges associated with Hurricane
Iva restoration have been chatg‘_ed-.ag;aiﬁst the ptoperty iﬁsurancé reserve a.nd are part of iha
recovery amouiit addressed by this Stipulation and Ssitlement subject to the adjustment for
noru,;al budgeted levels of overfima-.that-is the subject of (4) below), (3) $400,000 representing
tiampoﬂ_atioh costs ass‘ocia‘tcﬁKWi‘_t‘n Company-owned vehicles, (4) $600,000 representing other
normal ‘qpereiting tosts not chargeable to the property insurange reserve under the principl{as
agreed tom Exhibit A including thc rormal levels of budgeted overtine identified in (2) above,
and'(5) $14 miilfon, which will be accomplished by an additional accrual to the property
iMumm;:%reserVe for 2004 over the annual accrual of §3.5 n‘ﬁllioﬁ,as tf:ﬂexﬁd in Guif’s current
base rat'efé_l" Theéd_ditional accrual for 2004 is made pursuant to Commission authority. granted
in Docket No. 95 1433-E}, Order No. PSC-96-0023-FOF-EI dated § anvary 8, 1996, which

provides Gulf with the flexibility fo increasé the annual acerual to-the reserve, As shown on

"The parties agree that in lieu of eliminating (i) all normal, budgeted overtime from
bargaining unit labor costs charged to the property insurance reserve i accordance with
paragraph D of Exhibif A; (ii) normal materials and supplies expense in accordance with
paragraph E of Exhibit A; and (iii) any amounts excludable in accordance with paragraph G of
Eixhibit A, such costs will be considered part of the $15.0 million removed from the Ivan Deficit
Cost Recovery Amount pursuant to enumerated items (3), (4} and (5) within this paragraph 4 of
the Stipulation and Settlement. :

- 17 -



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-E]
DOCKET NO. 050093-EI
PAGE 13

ATTACHMENT A

Hxhibit C, the adjustments agreed to by the Pariies as sct forth herein have reduqed the Ivan.
Deficit Cost Récovexy Amount by $44.8 million fron-n $96.5 ﬁillion o $51 .7 million (hefore
adjustmen{'s for inte.rest,‘ jurisdictiopélizaﬁoh and revenue tax.cs)._' Except for adjustments for
interest, jurisdictionalization and revenue taxes ;and fhe operation of the true-up mechanism as
provided below, the Ivan Deficit Cost Recovery Ameunt shall not be subject tdfutther change,

5. The computation of the stipulated surcharge is shown on the attached Exhibit D, Ivan
Deficit Cost Recovery Surcharge Computation. The lvan Deficit Cost Recovery Surcharge shall
be allocated among rate classes based on the cost of service methodology approved in Gulf
Power’s most recent rate case in Docket No. 010949-EIL

6. In a report to be filed with the Commission and served on the parties not later than
July 1, 2005-, Gulf shall compafe the actual amount# incurred for storm restoration costs included
in the Recovel"éble- Tvan Deficit (before interest and revenue taXeé.) to the estimate set forth on
jine 10 of Exhibit- C in ovder to deterimine the amount necessary to tue-up the estimate forming
the basis for this Stipulation and Settlement. No later than 60 days after the filing of such Teport,
any paIty 10 tl;lis Stiputation and Settlement may, through a writteﬁ notice ﬁled with ﬁlc
Commission, challenge any actval costs inchided in the Recoverable Ivan Deficit (before interest
and revenue taxes) 6n the .groundé that such costs do ﬁot conform to this Stipulation and
Settlement or thai such costs were not reasonable and prudent. Any determination as to whether
costs included in the Recoverable Ivan Deficit (before interest and revenue taxes) were
reasonable and prudent shall be made with reference to the general public interest in, and the
scope of effort required to provide, the safe and expediti;Jus restoratilm of electric service, Ifthe

parties are not able to resolve any such challenge through setilement within 30 days after the

~1

- 18



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EX
DOCKET NQ. 050093-EI
PAGE 14

ATTACHMENT A

written notice of such challenge, the matter shall be brought before the Commisston for -
resolution. It is the intent and desire of the parties that the Commission render a final order
resolving such dispute at least 90 days prior to the end of the ﬁrsi, 12 months of the recovery
peried.

7. At least 60 days pror to end of the first 12 months of the recovery period, Gulf Power
shall submit a revised computation of the Ivan Deficit Cost Recovery Surcharge designed to
coliect-the remaining unrecovered portion of the fvan Deficit Cost Recovery amount over the
final 12 months of the 24 month recovery period. Such subsequent calculation shall take into
ac::oﬁnt adjustments for the difference between projected and actual costs {(inciuding the final
resolution, if known, of a challenge brought pursuant to pavagraph 6 abovej, and for the
difference between projected and actual revenues solected pursuant to the Tvan Deficit Cost
Recovery Sur(;hargc. Within sixty days following expiration of the 24 moﬁth Tecovery period,
Guif shall file the final true-up calculation. Any remaining under- or over- recovery amounts
will be treated as rpart of the true-up in the next fuel and purchased power cost tecovery
proceedings.

8. In order to facilitate the purpose and intent of this Stipulation and Settflement, the
agreed upon Jun'sdictional Recaverable Ivan Deficit (bcforc interest and revenue taxes) showi
on line 12 of Exhibit C shall be transférred to a separate subaccount designated as the Ivan
Deficit Recovery, SUC}"I subaccount balance to constitute a regulatory asset for which récovery is
authorized by the Commission pursuant to this Stipulation and Settiement. The parties agree that
the reguﬁu monthly accrual to the property insurance fcscrva, and any additioﬁal accruals made

pursuant to the authority granted in Docket No. 951433-El, Order No, PSC-96-0023-FOF-E}

-19



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 050093-E1
PAGE 15

dated January 8, 1996, shail be used in the hormally anticipated manner to accurmlate & property
insurance reserve for future losses and such accruals shall not affect the total amount to be
recovered pursuant to this Stipliléggi_on_aﬁd Setilement.

9. In the event that the Florida Legislature enacts legislation that will allow for the
securitization of storm recovery financing under terms of a financing ovder that provides for the
estai:]ishmcnt of storm recovery propetty and a tesulting storm recovery surcharge, Gulf Power
shall have the right, in its sole discretion and notwithstanding this Stipulation and Settlement, to
petition: the Commission for the entry of such an order in accordance with and under the terms of
such legislation to securitize the rrecovery of the amount agreed to in this Stipulation and
Settlement ($51.7 million before interest and revenue taxes) and, subject to the limitations set
forth in this paragraph, additional amounts not to exceed $27.8 million (before interest and
TEVENNe taxcs).. To the extent Gulf Power reguests il its petition autherity to finance and recover
from its customers amounts in addition to the J uzisdic‘tional Recoverable Ivan Deficit {before
interest and revenue taxes) identified herein, said request shall not be deemed a violation of this
Stipulation and Settlement so long as the additional amounts requested are intended and ate used
for the sole pyrb(}se of replenishidg $27.8 million (the level that existed immediately prior to the
occurance of Hurricane Iyan) to tﬁc propetty insuranée_resewc, or such other lessér amount
authotized by the Commission consistent with the legislation. Each party will be fiee to
participate in the proceeding on Gulf Power’s petition and assert any position with regard to the
additional relief requested therein that it deems consistent with. its interests. Notwithstandiog the
foregoing, e;ach patty agrees to meet withrthe others carly in the proceeding on said petition for

the purpose of exploring the possibility of settling the issyes raised by the petition.

-20-



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI
DOCKET NO. 050093-E1
PAGE 16

ATTACHMENT A

10: Except under circumstances provided for within this Stipulation and Settlclncnt,-GtzIf
Power agrees that it will not petition for an inciease in its base rates gnd charges, including
interim raté increases, to take effect untii after Mamh 1,2007. Notw1thstandmg the fnregnmg,
Gulf shall not be pwcluded from seeking and Iecewmg rate rehef in the form of an inereage in its
base rates ’ai’;d charges, additional surcharge, or any other rate recovery mechani'_sm if the area
served by Gulf Power is struck by another catastrophic storm or other property casualty event
and as a regult thereof, Gulf incurs costs related to the replacement of propeity dé'maged or
desn‘byed‘?thfou‘gh such catastrophic event. ;i_;ldfor the resto_ration‘off eleghic’ service takjmg into
accouht tha general public iﬁter’esf in the safe and e:gpediﬁups restoration of electric s;e_rvi_ge_
ihwrmpte_'q by such catastrophic event unless there are -sufﬁoie’.nt accumulated: mnountS‘in.Gulf; 8
property rin.sutanct;..reserve or available insurance to cover the full amownt of the costs re&s_‘oﬁably
and prildepfily Iincun_'ed by Gulf in consideration of the stated general public interest, Parties to
this Sﬁpﬁﬁﬁon and Sett]e:ment are not pr;acludéd from‘ parﬁcip__atix_)g i1 a proceeding initiated
through Gulf's request for rate relief made under such circumistances.

7 11 No party to this Stipulation ;and,Settlement will request, suppott or ;scel:c to impbse a
changé irfihe application of any provision hereof, including without limitation, the determination
of the qui; Deficit Cost Recovery Amount set forth in paragraph 4 above. Subject to the
approvals:‘ of ﬁxe Florida Public Service Commission set forth in the paragraphs below, and with
the exception of any ﬁhallenges to individual costs as provided herein, all parties hereto waive
any -right.fo request further administrative or judicial proceedings in regards to the establishment
or impleﬁqenta‘tibn of this Stipulation and Settlement. Such requests for further administrative or

judicial pxoceedings shall include (but not be limited to): a petition for a formal proceeding, in

10

- 21-



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-El ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NQO. 050093-EX

PAGE 17

the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code; a motion for
reconsideration of the decision in this matter in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or a notice of appeal to initiate judicial reyiew by the Flofidg Supreme
Court pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of A;;peilatc Procei*;l‘ilre, in the form specified in
Rule 9.900(&). Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,

12. This Stipulation and Settlement Agrecment is contingent upon approval in its
entirety by the Florida Public Service Commission. This Stipulation and Settlement wil) resolve
all matters discussed herein pursuant to and in accordance with Section 120.57(4), Florida
Statutes (2003). If thia Sﬁpulaﬁon and Settlement is not accepied and approired withuut
modification by an order not subject to further proceedings or judicial review, then this
Stipulation and Settlement sﬁall be considered null and void and of no further force or effect.

13. It is understood and explicitly agreed that the Parties hava entered this Stipulation fot
purposes of settlement, aud their participation shall not prejudice the right and ability of any
party hereto to take eny position in any other preceeding in any venue.

14, This Stipulation and Settlement, dated as of February J_, 2005, may be executed in

counterpart originals and a facsimilc of an original signature shal! be deemed an original.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

¥

- 22 -



ORDER NO, PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 050093-E1
PAGE 18

The Parties evidence their acceptance and agreement with the provisions of this

Stipulation and Settlement by their signatures:

Office of Public Counsel Gulf Power Company

111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 One Energy Place

Tallahasses, Florida 323%9-1400 Pensacola, Florida 32520
Bepgs & Lane

P. 0. Box 12950
Pensacola, Florida 32591-2950

By T///\Q%\i

arold A. McLean - . Jefftey A. Stgne

Florida Industrial Power Users Group

McWhirter, Reeves, Davidson,
Kaufiman & Amold, P.A.

400 North Tampa Street, Suite 2450
Tampa, Florida 33602

117 South-Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Vicki Gordon Kaufinan

12

_23 -



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-E]
DOCKET NO. 050093-E1
PAGE 19

ATTACHMENT A

EXHIBIT A

AGREED GUIDELINES GOVERNING IVAN-RELATED
CHARGES TO PROPERTY INSURANCE RESERVE

A. Gulf Power will book all capital additions to plant in service at an
amount equal to the noymal amount for material, labor and other charges
that would be charged to capital acconnts under normal operating
conditions. Only additional, extraordinary capital-related expenses will
be booked to the property insurance reserve,

B. Gulf Power will book all retirements resulting from 2004 storms based
on its existing, approved depreciation/retirement procedures.

C. Gulf Power will exclude from storm vecovery expenses charged to the
property i nsurance reserve the ¢ost o { r emoval e xpense related to said
plant items that kiave been retired due to 2004 storm damage.

D, Guif Power will eliminate all base salaries and mormal, budgeted

overlime from all bargaining unit labor costs charged to the property
insurance reserve.

E. Guif Power will charge to the property insurance reserve only those
aosts of materials and supplies not part of capitalized projects that exceed
the material and sapplies expense anticipated under normal operations.

¥, Gulf Power will eliminate alt insurance recoveries, less deduchbles,
from the storm recovery amounts,

G. Gulf Power will exclude from the amount charged {o the property
insurance reserve any expenses associated with the following activities:

Operating expenses and overheads for company-owned vehicles.

Storercom expense,

Advertising expense.

Employee training expense.

Manapement overheads except for overtime when working on

storms.

6. All othey allocated expenses included in normal operations and
existing budgets,

7. Laber costs associated with repairs and rep]acements that bave

been identified as job or work orders, but that have not yet been

worked and that will be completed by existing, full time employees

or regular, budgeted contract personnel.

R

Page 1 of 2

_2d .



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-FI ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 050093-E1

PAGE 20

8. Labor costs associated with any work or activity related to the
storm other than the jobs or work orders identifled in {7) above
that will be eompleted by any employees as part of their repular
job duties.

9. Call center activities shall be excluded except for nun-budgeted

overtime or other imcremental costs assos:usted with the storm
event. ‘

H. Gulf Power shalt not boak any uncollectible expenses or lost revenncs tn
the property insuranee reseyve.

I. Gulf Power shall not book to the property insurance reserve cash
advances made to employees. Storm related expenses paid with these

advances and docamented with expense accounts shall be chargeable to the
property insurance reserve.

Pape 2 of 2

- 25 -



ORDER NO, PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI

ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 050093-E1
PAGE 21
Exhibit B
© Gulf Powar Gompany
Calculation of Total Estimated {van Deaflcil
1 Exlerpal Costs including Contréclors and Equiprment 3 90,000,000
2 Food, Lodging, Transportation, & Other 14,200,000
3 Materiais 9,900,000
4 Company - Straight Time Labor, Payrol! Taxes and Benefits 3,400,0G0
5 Company ~ Overlime & Payroil. Taxes 3,300,000
6 Fuel ' 1,600,000
7 Total Estimated Transmission and Distribution Costs {Llﬁes 1-B) 7§ 122,400,000
Estimated Generating Plants and Office Facillties

8 Crist Plant Coofing Tower § 9,300,000
9 Other Damages to Flants , - 4,700,000
10 Damaged Vehicles - . 220,000
11 Securily Equipment - 40,000
12 Office Buildings : 4,850,000
13- Total Esilimated Generating Plants and Offlce Facllities (tInes B-12) “$ 19,110,000
14 Total Estimated Hurricane !vén Costs {Line T+ Line 13) $ 141,510,000
15 Less: Estimated Insutance Reimbursement {net of $1.9 milion deductible) 17,210,800
18 Estimated lvan Cosls net of Insurance Reimbursement {Line 14 - Line 1_5) % 124,300,000
17 Less: Balance in Property insurance Reserve as of 8/31/04 27.800.000
18 Total Estimated Ivan Deficit (Line 16 - Line 17) : $ 96,500,000

226 -



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI

ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 050093-FI
PAGE 22
Exhibit G
Gulf Power Coinpany
lvan Deficit Cost Recovery Amount Computation

1 Total Estimated Ivan Deficit (ExhibitB) . . § 96,500,000

2 less: Company Voluntary Exclusions from lvan Deficit Cost Recovery Surcharge

3 Estimatad Capital Costs Under Normal Operating Conditions $ 23,100,000

4 Estimated Cost of Removal Under Normal Operating Conditions % 3,300,000

5  Stralght Time Labor Costs 3,400,000

6 Company-Owned Vehicle Costs ) 400,000 *

7 - Othar Normal Operating Costs - © 500000 ¥

] Additional Acerual to Properly Reserve in 2004 14,000,000 *

9 Total Excluslons from lvan Deficit Gost Recovery Surcharge {Lines 3 thiu 8} 44,500,000

10 Recoverable lvan Deficit Before Interest & Revenue Taxes (Line 1-Line 9) - ~§ 51,700,000

11 Retalt Jurisdictional Factor , ¥____ 09930036

12 Jurlsdictional Recoverable van Deficlt Before Intarest & Ravenue Taxes (Line 10 x Line 11} % 61,384,816

13 Interest on Juristictional Recovarable ivan Deficit Over 2 Years 1,866,963

14 Juristictional Re::lbyérable fvan Deficit Including tnterast (Line 12 + Llné 13} $ 53,251,779
15 Revenue Tax Factor X 1,00072
16 jvan Deficlt Cost Recm)eryr Amount (Line 14 x Line 15) £ 53.290.120

' Fixed Amounts As Agreed Between Parties to Stipulation and Settiement



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI

ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 650093-E1
PAGE 23
Exhibit D
Guif Power Company
Calculation of lvan Deficit Cost Recovery Surcharge
A B : c b
% $ . (#/KWH)
lvan Deficit Cost 2005-2006 tvan
Demand = Recovery Amount Projacted Recovery
Rate Class Aliorator Costs KW Sales Factors
Col. B/ Col. C

RS. RSVP 53.35737 28,434,207 10,499,638,000 0.271
Gs | 211880 1,129,111 645,171,000 0484
GSD, GSOT, GSTOU 2258380 12,024,276 5,217,348,000 0.230
P, LPT 1470531 7,836,477 3,848,245,000 0.204
PX, RXT, RTP, SBS, G3A 5.65923 3,548,712 2,161,378,000 " 0,184
0s-1i 0.42392 225,907 214,481,000 0.105
0S5-H | 0.17157 91430 ___ 53.818,000 0.170
TOTAL ~ _100,00000 . . 53200120 ..23.610.080.000 0.236

Demand allocator is consistent with the capacily, consarvation, and environmentat cost racovery clauses.

_28 -



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 050093-E1

PAGE 24
Exhibit D
Revised 2/21/2005
Gulf Power Company
Calculation of Ivan Deficit Cost Recovery Surcharge
A B C (]
% $ (¢ / KWH)
Ivan Deficit Cost 2005-2008 lvan
Demand Recovery Amount Projected Recovery
Rate Class Allccator Costs KWH Sales Factors
Col. B/ Col. C
RS, RSVP 53.29630 28,401,662 10,499,638.000 0.271
GS 3.01420 a 1,608,271 £15,171,000 0.261
GSD, GSDT, GSTOU 22.42767 11,951,732 5,217,349,000 0.229
LP, LPT . 14.14918 7,540.1 1.5 3,848,245.000 0.196
PX, PXT, RTP, SBS, C3A 6.52407 3,476,685 2,161,378,000 0.161
oS-l 0.41978 223,691 214,481,000 0.104
os-ll 0.16882 89,964 53,818,000 0.167
TOTAL _ 10000000 ___ .. 53290120 _ 22,610,080,000 - 0.236

Demand allocator is consistent with the capacity, conservation, and environmental cost recovery clauses.



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 050093-E1
PAGE 25

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND CONSENT

The Office of Public Counsel (“OPC™), the Florida Industrial Power Users Group
(“FIPUG”), and Gulf Power Company (“Gulf Power™, “Gulf”, or “the Company”} (collcctively,
“the Parties™), having previously entered into that certain Stipulation and Settlerent dated
February 1, 2005, now pending before the Fiorida Public Service Commission in Docket No.
050093-EL hereby acknowledge and consent to the official filing of the attached revised Exhibit
D, with rate factors by class that conform fo the factors shown in the column with the heading
“Revised Factor (Cents per XWh)” set forth in the table on page 6 of the Memorandum from the
Staff of the Florida Public Service Commissicen submitted in Docket No. 050093-E1 on February.
17, 2005, as a full and complete substitute for the version of Exhibit D attached {o the Stipulation
and Settlement when it waé filed with the Florida Public Service Commissicm o Fcbruziry 2,
2005. Effective immediately upon the filing contemplated by this docurﬁent, the Parties agree
that the attached revised version of Exhibit D shall be applied as set forth in the Stipulation and’
Settlement and the original version of Exhibit I} shall be given no further force or effect. All
other aspects of the Stipulation and Settlement remained unchanged and it is the desire and intent
of the Parties that the filing of the reviéed Exhibit I shall not be cause for alteration of any
scheduled consideration of the matters raised therein by the Florida Public Service Commission.
The Parties specifically agree that this Acknowledgment and Consent may be executed in
counterpart originals and a facsimile of an original signature shall be deemed an original and that
the filing of the revised Exhibit D may be accbmplished by electronic or other means in the
discfetion of the lawyers at Beggs and Lane who arc specifically authorized by the Parties to

make this filing on their collective behalf.



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI
DOCKET NO. 050093-E1 ATTACHMENT A
PAGE 26

0272172005 18:58 FAY 8132211854 HCWHIRTER REEVES Boo03

The Parties evidence their acceptance and agreement with the provisions of this

Acknowledgment and Consent by their signatures below:

HAROLD MCLEAN JEFFREY A. STONE
Office of Public Counsel Beggs & Lane

¢/o The Florida Legislatore Post Office Box 12050
Room 812 g Pensacola, FL 32576-2950
111 West Madisen Street (8507 437-2451
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 ATTORNEYS FOR GULF
(850) 468-9330 POWER COMPANY
FOR THE CITIZENS OF THE

STATE OF FLORIDA

forth Tampa Street
Suite 2430 o
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 224-0856

VICKI GORDON KAUFMAN
McWhirter, Reeves, Davidson,
Kaufman & Ameld, P.A.
117 South Gadsden Sieet
Tallabassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-2525
ATTORNEYS FOR THE FLORIDA
INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP



ORDER NO. P5C-05-0250-PAA-EI
DOCKET NO. 050093-EI
PAGE 27

a8/12/1935 23:54 B584884491 PUBLIC COUNSEL

The Parties gvidence their acceptance and agreement with the provisions of this

Acknowledgment and Consent by their signatures below:

MCLEAN JEFFREY A. STONE

Office of Public Coungel Bepggs & Lane

c¢/e The Florida Legislature Post Office Box 12950
Reoom §12 Pensacola, FL 325762950
111 West Madison Strect (850) 432-2451
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 ATTORNEYS FOR GULF
(850) 488-5330 POWER COMPANY
FOR THE CITIZENS OF THE

STATE OF FLORIDA.

JOHN W, McWHIRTER, JR.
McWhirter, Roeves, Davidson,
Keaufman & Amold, P.A.

400 North Tampa Street
Suite 2450 '
Tampa, Florids 33602
(813) 2240866

VICKI GORDON KAUFMAN
MeWhirier, Reeves, Davidson,
Kaufman & Amold, P.A.
117 South Gadsden Strest
Tallehasgee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-2525
ATTORNEYS FOR THE FLORIDA
INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP

ATTACHMENT A

PAGE @3



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0250-PAA-EI ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 050093-EI
PAGE 28

The Partics evidence their acceptance and agreement with the provisions of this

Acknowledgment and Consént by their signatures below:

%

HAROLD MCLEAN JEFFREY A[STO

Office of Public Counsel Begps & Lane

cfo-The Florida Legislature Post Office Box 129

Raom 812 Pensacola, FL 32576-2950
111 West Madison Street (850)432-2451
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 ATTORNEYS FOR GULF
(850) 488-9330 POWER COMPANY
FOR THE CITIZENS OF THE

STATE OF FLORIDA

JOHN W. McWHIRTER, IR,
McWhirter, Reeves, Davidson,
Kaufman & Amold, P.A.

400 North Tampa Street
Suite 2450 .
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 224-0866

VICKI GORDON KAUFMAN

McWhirter, Reeves, Davidson,
‘Kaufman & Amold, P.A.

117 South Gadsden Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

{850) 222-2525

ATTORNEYS FOR THE FLORIDA,

INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP



